RESOLUTION NO. R-23-47

ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE TITLE X, 1033
PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF WILMINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Law Enforcement Support Office (LESO) is a division under the United
States Department of Defense (DoD) responsible for managing the “1033 Program,” which
transfers excess weapons, equipment, and vehicles from the United States Armed Forces to
civilian law enforcement agencies.

WHEREAS, LESO has donated a Mine Resistant Vehicle, valued at $733,000.00, to the
City of Wilmington Police Department; and

WHEREAS, it is with grateful appreciation that the City desires to accept said donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILMINGTON, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the City of Wilmington is hereby authorized by the Council to
accept the donation.

Section 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

necessary to the immediate preservation of the public safety and welfare, and accordingly,
shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed this 5" day of October 2023.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

Approved by me this 5" day of October 2023.

Mayor






RESOLUTION NO. R-23-48

DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY, TO WIT: FIRE DEPARTMENT
VEHICLE VALUED AT MORE THAN $1000, AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE
OF SAID PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Council has determined that the following described personal property, to
wit:

E-2 2008 Rosenbauer Timberwolf IHTWEAANS89J123244
E-4 2008 Rosenbauer Timberwolf IHTWEAANX9J123245

is obsolete, unneeded, or unfit for municipal purposes and that it is in the best interests of
the City to dispose of said property on conditions set forth hereinafter:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILMINGTON, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the aforementioned property declared surplus is obsolete,
unneeded, or unfit for municipal purposes.

Section 2. That the Director of Public Service or designee is hereby authorized
to dispose of or sell the aforementioned property to the highest and best bidder as is
permitted pursuant to O.R.C. §721.15; and

Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 5" day of October 2023

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

Approved by me this 5" day of October 2023.

Mayor






ORDINANCE NO. O-23-38
MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON,
STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That in addition to the sums heretofore appropriated, certain sums be
and the same hereby are, appropriated as follows:

a) From the available excess funds of the General Fund to 110.120.5128 “Bureau of
Employment Services” for the sum of $13,656.62

b) From the available excess funds of the Sewer Fund to 635.360.5490 “Refunds”
the sum of $30,000.00

Section 2. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary to the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, and
accordingly, shall be in full force and effect immediately upon approval of the amended
certificate by the Clinton County Budget Commission.

Passed this 5" day of October 2023.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

Approved by me this 5" day of October 2023.

Mayor






ORDINANCE NO. 0-23-37

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-23-01 TO INCREASE WAGES UNDER THE
EMPLOYEE PAY PLAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, Ordinance O-19-22 passed on March 17, 2022, provided for a 2% cost-living-
increase for all non-bargaining employees; and

WHEREAS, in March 2022, in recognition of rising inflation rates, an additional 2% cost-
of-living increase was implemented for the remainder of the year 2022 through Ordinance
0-22-08; and

WHEREAS, in January 2023, a 3% cost-of-living increase was implemented for the year
2023 through Ordinance O-23-01; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of higher-than-average inflation rates in 2022 and 2023, and a
general appreciation for the outstanding service provided by the non-bargaining employees,
the City of Wilmington desires to provide a 3% cost-of-living increase to all non-bargaining
employees for the City of Wilmington for calendar year 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILMINGTON, STATE OF OHIO

Section 1. That Ordinance No. O-23-01 be, and the same hereby is, amended
with respect to the non-bargaining employees pay plan therein provided, by generally
increasing the hourly and annual wages paid under steps A, B, C, D, E, E+1 through E+10
therein provided in each of the various ranges, by the amount of three percent (3%),
effective the first day of the first full pay period in 2024.

Section 2. That all actual adjustments and corrections are set forth on Exhibit A,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. That it is found that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council,
and that all deliberations of this Council that resulted in this formal action were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the
Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be effective from the earliest period allowed
by law.

Passed: November 2, 2023

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved: November 2, 2023

Mayor



Exhibit A
Ordinance O-23-37

2024 PAY PLAN A B C D E E+1 E+2 E+3 E+4 E+5 E+6 E+7 E+8 E+9 E+10
RANGE 1 13.17 13.83 14.52 1525 16.01 16.09 1617 1625 1634 1642 1650 1658 1666 1675 16.83
RANGE 2 1383 1452 1525 16.01 16.81 1690 1698 17.07 1715 1724 1732 1741 17.50 1758 17.67
RANGE 3 14.52 1525  16.01 16.81 17.65 17.74 1783 1792 18.01 1810 1819 1828 1837 1846 1856
RANGE 4 15256  16.01 16.81 1765 1854 1863 1872 1882 1891 19.00 1910 1920 1929 1939 1848
RANGE 5 16.01 16.81 1765 1854 1946 1956 1966 1976 1986 1996 20.05 2016 2026 2036 _20.46
RANGE 6 16.81 17.65  18.54 19.46 2044 2054 2064 2074 20.85 2095 2106 2116 2127 2137 2148
RANGE 7 1765 1854  19.46 2044 2146 2157 2167 2178 2189 2200 2211 2222 2233 2244 2256
RANGE 8 1854 1046 2044 2146 2253 2264 2276 2287 2299 2310 2322 2333 2345 23.57 23.68
RANGE 8 19.46  20.44 2146 2253 2366 2378 2390 2401 2413 2426 2438 2450 2462 2474 2487
RANGE 10 2044 2146 22563 2366 2484 2497 2509 2622 2534 2547 2560 2572 2585 2598  26.11
RANGE 11 2146 2253 2366 2484 2608 26.21 2634 2648 2661 2674 2688 27.01 2714 2728 2742
RANGE 12 52 63 23.66 2484 2608 2739 2752 2766 2780 2794 2808 2822 2836 2850 2864 2879
RANGE 13 2366 2484 2608 27.39 2876 2890 2904 2919 2934 2948 2063 2978 2993 3008 30.23
RANGE 14 2484 2608 2739 2876 3019 3035 3050 30.65 3080 3096 3111 3127 3142 3158 3174
RANGE 15 26.08 2739 2876 3019 3170 3186 3202 3218 3234 3250 3267 3283 3299 3316 33.33
RANGE 16 37.39  28.76 3019 3170 3329 3346 3362 3379 3396 3413 3430 3447 3464 3482 3499
RANGE 17 2876 30.19 31.70 3329 3495 3513 3530 3548 3566 36584 3602 3620 3638 36.56 3674
RANGE 18 3019 3170 3329 3495 3670 3688 3707 3725 3744 3763 3782 3801 3820 3839 3858
RANGE 19 31,70 3329 3495 3670 3854 3873 3892 3912 3931 39.51 39.71 39.91 4011 4031 40.51
RANGE 20 3329 3405 36.70 3854 4046 4067 4087 41.07 4128 4149 4169 4190 4211 4232 4233
RANGE 21 3495 3670 3854 4046 4249 4270 4291 4313 4334 4356 4378 4400 4422 4444 4466
RANGE 22 36.70  38.54 4046 4249 4461 4483 4506 4528 4551 4574 4597 4620 4643 4666 46.89
RANGE 23 38.54 4046  42.40 4461 4684 47.08 4731 4755 4779  48.02 4826 4851 4875 4899 4924
RANGE 24 4046 4249 4461 4684 4918 4943 4968 4992 5017 5043 5068 5093 5119 5144 5170
RANGE 25 4249 4461 4684 4918 5164 5190 5216 5242 5268 5295 53.21 5348 5374 _ 54.01 54.28
RANGE 26 4461 4684 49.18 5164 5422 5450 5477 5504 5532 5559 5587 5615 5643 56.71 57.00
RANGE 27 46.84 4918 5184 5422 5694 5722 57.51 5779 5808 5837 5867 5896 5925 59.55 5985
RANGE 28 4018 5164 5422 56.94 5978 6008 60.38 6068 6099 6129 6160 6191 6222 62.53 6284
RANGE 29 5164 5422 5694 5078 6277 6309 6340 6372 6404 6436 6468 6500 6533 6565 6598
RANGE 30 5402 5694 5978 6277 6591 6624 6657 6680 6724 6757 6791 6825 6859 6894 6928



atacoronte
Text Box
Exhibit A
Ordinance O-23-37


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



